Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?
Base : All giving a voting intention and (9/10 or 10/10) likelihood to vote (at INDY4)

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 [ more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (@) (b) (© (d) (e) 0 @) (h) () (1)) (k) [0) (m) (n) (0)
831 404 427 86 98 329 312 379 123 117 196 228 243 643 94 61 831
779 378 401 118 114* 283 257 351 78* 165* 169* 293 98 520 142¢ 103 831
370 184 186 70 73 124 97 169 38 96 55 132 50 221 79 63 366
48%fjm 49%  46%| 60%ef 64%xef 44%  38% 48%j 49%  58%Xj 33% 45% 51%| 43% 56%  61%m 44%
409 193 215 48 41 159 160 183 40 69 114 161 48 299 63 40 465
52%dil  51% 54 % 40% 36%  56%cd 62%xcd 52% 51% 42% 67%xghi 55% 49% 57%x0  44% 39%i 56%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?

Base : All giving a voting intention and (9/10 or 10/10) likelihood to vote (at INDY4)

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No

Total Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)]
831 95 126 159 171 193 557 187 831
779 109* 132* 148* 136 170 534 162" 831
370 67 67 74 64 71 275 69 366
48% 62%xe 51% 50% 47% 2% | 52%x  42% 44%
409 42 65 74 72 99 259 94 465

52%af

38%

49%

58%a

48% 58%

56%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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Base : All giving a voting intention

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)
914 442 472 100 110 346 352 403 135 133 225 244 260 685 119 70 914
923 445 478 134 138* 308 335 374 97* 196* 239* 321 108 564 222* 119* 914
411 201 210 79 88 138 100 177 52 112 58 147 54 230 103 69 388
45%fim  45% 44 % 59%xf  64%xef 45%f 30%i 47%j 53%j 57%xj 24% 46% 50% 41% 47% 58%xm 42%
512 | 244 268 55 50 170 235 197 46 85 182 174 54 334 119 49 526
55%cdio 55%  56%| 41% 36% 55%d  70%xcde 53% 47% 43% 76%xghi  54% 50%| 59%x0  53% 42%| 58%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Table 4
INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?

Base : All giving a voting intention

Total Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total

1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)]

Unweighted Total 914 110 141 174 190 202 607 210 914

Weighted Total 923 144* 163* 166* 164* 190 632 195 914

Yes 411 70 69 79 80 82 306 74 388
45% 49% 42% 47% 49% 43% | 48%x  38% 42%

No 512 73 94 87 84 107 326 120 526
55%f 51% 58% 53% 51% 57% | 52% _ 62% 58%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g
* small base




Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?
Base : All 9/10 or 10/10 likelihood to vote (at INDY4)

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 | more time) time) |working| Retired| -oyed | Public ied | Assoc. | private All
() (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) 0 (¢)] (h) (1) (0] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0)
883 427 456 90 104 357 326 409 131 124 202 243 262 687 100 62 883
821 397 424 122¢ 123* 305 266 375 83* 174 173 311 106 554 148 105 883
370 184 186 70 73 124 97 169 38 96 55 132 50 221 79 63 366
45%fim  46% 44%) 58%xef 60%xef 41% 37%) 45%j 46% 55%j 32%) 43% 47%| 40% 53% 60%xm 41%
409 193 215 48 41 159 160 183 40 69 114 161 48 299 63 40 465
50%d| 49% 51%) 39% 34%  52%d  60%xcd 49% 48% 40% 66%xghi 52% 45% 54%x 43% 38%) 53%
41 18 23 4 8 21 8 24 5 8 3 18 8 33 5 2 49
5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6% 5% 2% 6% 7% 6% 3% 2% 6%
2 2 - 1 * * 1 * * 1 1 - 3
P P R B N N 19% N N B 1% R *

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?
Base : All 9/10 or 10/10 likelihood to vote (at INDY4)

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused

Total Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)]
883 97 131 171 183 203 583 202 883
821 111~ 138* 156* 147 177 555 175 883
370 67 67 74 64 71 275 69 366
45% 61%xe 48% 47% 44% 0% | 50%x  39% 41%
409 42 65 74 72 99 259 94 465
50% 38% 47% 47% 49% 56%a|  47%  54% 53%
41 2 6 7 11 6 20 12 49
5% 2% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 7% 6%
2 - 1 - 1 * 3

* *

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base

Page 6

Table 6




Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241* 123* 1000
411 201 210 79 88 138 100 177 52 112 58 147 54 230 103 69 388
AN%fim 42% 40%i 55%xef 58%xef 40%f 28%i 43%j 49%j 52%xj 23% 43% 44% 37% 43% 56%xm 39%
512 | 244 268 55 50 170 235 197 46 85 182 174 54 334 119 49 526
51%cdil 51% 51%] 39% 33%  50%d  66%xcde 48% 43% 39% 73%xghi 50% 44% 54%x 49% 40% 53%
65 27 38 9 10 31 14 29 8 17 6 19 14 43 16 4 75
6%)j 6% 7%l 6% 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 8% 2%) 6% 11%x 7% 6% 3% 8%
12 7 6 - 3 4 6 6 - 3 3 5 2 8 4 1 11
1% 1% 1%) - 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1%) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%) 1%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Yes

No
Undecided

Refused

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
INDY1 Should Scotland be an independent country?

Total Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural| Total
1 Most 5 Least
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)]
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 1000
1000 151 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 1000
411 70 69 79 80 82 306 74 388
41% 47% 40% 43% 44% 41% | 45%x  35% 39%
512 73 94 87 84 107 326 120 526
51% 49% 54% 48% 46% 53% | 48%  56% 53%
65 4 10 12 15 1 36 16 75
6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 8%
12 3 2 3 3 1 9 3 1
1% 2% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 1%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g

* small base
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Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes, the EU referendum
result changed how |
would vote in a future
independence referendum

No, the EU referendum
result has not changed
how | would vote in a
future independence
referendum

Don't know/unsure

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY2. As you may know, the UK voted to leave the European Union in a referendum held in June 2016.
Did this event change how you would vote in a future referendum on Scottish independence or not?

Base : All giving a view yes or no, on whether Scotland should be an independent country

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working|Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing|Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) | working |Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. |private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) (i) 1)} (K) (1) (m) (n) (0)
914 442 472 100 110 346 352 403 135 133 225 244 260 685 119 70 914
923 445 478 134*  138* 308 335 374 97* 196*  239* 321 108 564 222 119* 914
141 69 72 29 27 46 34 56 19 40 23 48 25 90 27 19 138
15%f 15% 15%) 22%f  20% 15% 10% 15% 20% 20% 10%j 15% 23%X  16% 12% 16%) 15%
731 359 372 101 92 252 284 294 77 136 210 256 78 452 179 88 749
79%dil  81% 78% 76%  67% 82%d 85%xd 79% 79% 69% 88%xi 80% 73% 80% 80% 74%) 82%
51 18 34 4 19 11 18 24 1 20 6 17 5 22 16 12 27
6%m 4% 7% 3% 14%xe 4% 5% 6% 1% 10%j 2%| 5% 4% 4% 7% __10%] 3%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY2. As you may know, the UK voted to leave the European Union in a referendum held in June 2016.
Did this event change how you would vote in a future referendum on Scottish independence or not?

Base : All giving a view yes or no, on whether Scotland should be an independent country

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes, the EU referendum
result changed how |
would vote in a future
independence referendum

No, the EU referendum
result has not changed
how | would vote in a
future independence
referendum

Don't know/unsure

Should Scotland be

Total an independent Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (INDY1) Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () [(¢)] (h) () 1)}
914 110 141 174 190 202 607 210 388 526 914
923 144* 163 166* 164* 190 632 195 411 512 914
141 12 32 37 19 25 81 42 77 64 138
15% 8% 19% 22%xa 1% 13% 13%  22%xf  19% 12% 15%
731 131 113 126 131 158 514 145 307 424 749
79% 91%xbec  70% 76% 80% 84% 81%  75% 75% 83%x 82%
51 1 18 4 15 6 37 7 27 25 27
6% 1% 11%ac 2% 9%a 3% 6% 1% 6% 5% 3%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes, | supported a No
vote before the EU

referendum and am now
undecided

Yes, | supported a Yes
vote before the EU
referendum and am now
undecided

No, the EU referendum
made no difference

Don't know/unsure

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY3. As you may know, the UK voted to leave the European Union in a referendum held in June 2016.
Did this event cause you to become undecided about how you would vote in a future referendum on Scottish independence or not?

Base : All undecided on whether Scotland should be an independent country

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working|Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing|Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) | working [Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. |private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) 1)} (K) (1) (m) (n) (0)
75 27 48 8 9 37 20 37 13 12 9 17 28 57 12 2 75
65* 27 38* 9** 10** 31 14> 29 8™ 17 6™ 19** 14> 43* 16™* 4= 75*
23 9 14 4 5 9 5 9 2 8 3 4 6 16 4 4 30
36% 32% 38%| 50% 47%  28%  38%) 30% 20% 47% 56%) 21% 45% 36% 23%  100%) 40%
9 3 6 1 6 3 6 3 1 6 1 9 1 - 9
14% 12% 16% 6% 18%  22%) 22% 34% 9% 29% 5% 20% 4% - 12%
28 14 14 4 5 14 4 12 2 9 1 7 7 15 10 - 28
43% 52% 36%| 46% 47%  46%  29%) 41% 32% 51% 19%) 38% 48% 36% 66% - 37%
5 1 4 * - 3 2 2 1 * 1 2 * 3 1 - 8
7% 4% 9%| 4% - 9% 11%] 8% 14% 2% _ 16%] 12% 3% 7% 7% - 11%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY3. As you may know, the UK voted to leave the European Union in a referendum held in June 2016.

Did this event cause you to become undecided about how you would vote in a future referendum on Scottish independence or not?

Base : All undecided on whether Scotland should be an independent country

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Yes, | supported a No
vote before the EU
referendum and am now
undecided

Yes, | supported a Yes
vote before the EU
referendum and am now
undecided

No, the EU referendum
made no difference

Don't know/unsure

Should Scotland be

Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) (1)
75 4 9 18 16 13 41 19 75 75
65+ 4 10 1o 15 110 36* 16" 65+ 75+
23 3 4 5 6 3 14 7 23 30
36% 58% 37% 43% 43% 29% | 39%  43% 36% 40%
9 1 2 2 3 6 2 9 9
14% 28% 16% 20% 30% 17%  14% 14% 12%
28 - 4 3 8 4 13 6 28 28
43% - 43% 27% 54% 35%| 37%  37% 43% 37%
5 1 * 1 * 1 2 1 5 8

7%

14%

4%

9%

3%

6%

6%

6%,

7%

11%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

10 (Absolutely certain

to vote)
9

1 (Absolutely certain

not to vote)
Don't know

Refused

Mean
Standard Deviation

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY4. And, how likely would you be to vote in a referendum on Scotland's constitutional future, on a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote
and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Total Unweigh

(Weight Employment status ted

ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total

Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup |Housing [ Rented
Male | Female | 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more | time) time) [ working | Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) () (1) (K) (0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000

1000 479 521 143~ 152* 343 355 409 105* 216*  248* 345 123 615 241*  123* 1000

805 388 418 114 121 302 261 370 82 168 170 307 103 545 142 105 867
81%fin  81% 80% 80% 80% 88%xf  74%) 90%xhij 78% 78% 68%] 89%x 84% 89%xn  59% 85%n 87%

16 10 6 7 2 3 4 5 1 6 4 4 2 8 7 - 16
2% 2% 1%, 5%xe 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%) 1% 2% 1% 3% - 2%

56 26 30 7 9 15 25 13 18 7 19 23 5 19 26 11 37
6%gm 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7%) 3% 17%xgi 3% 8% 7% 4% 3% 11%m  9%m 4%

24 20 4 9 1 2 12 6 1 6 11 2 4 8 13 1 18
2%bekm 4%xb 1% 6%xe 1% 1% 3%] 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3%Kk| 1% 5%m 1% 2%

12 12 * * 2 1 9 3 * 1 8 2 1 6 7 - 7
1%b 3%xb  * * 2% * 2%) 1% * * 3%| 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1%

27 6 21 4 12 5 5 3 1 18 5 * 2 7 13 4 17
3%agkm 1% 4% 3% 8%xef 1% 1% 1% 1% 8%xg 2% * 2% 1% 5%m 3% 2%

1 1 1 - - - - 1 - 1

M B 1% R R R R B R B

56 16 39 * 4 14 37 9 2 10 30 5 5 20 32 2 35
6%acgkm 3% 8% * 3% 4% 10%xce 2% 2% 5% 12%xgh 2% 4% 3% 13%xmo 2% 4%

3 2 1 - 1 2 - 1 2 1 2 1 - 2

* " B R M 19 R 1% 19 B " B R P

9.11fjn | 9.28 8.95 9.46f 9.12 9.43xf 8.64 9.61xij  9.45) 8.97 8.36 9.66xI 9.30 9.50xn 7.98 9.48n 9.42

2.25 1.89 2.53 1.29 2.05 1.92 2.81 1.50 1.38 2.29 3.00 1.29 2.02 1.76 3.12 1.55 1.85

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Page 14

Table 14

INDY4. And, how likely would you be to vote in a referendum on Scotland's constitutional future, on a scale of 1 to 10, where 10 means you would be absolutely certain to vote
and 1 that you would be absolutely certain NOT to vote?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

10 (Absolutely certain
to vote)

9

1 (Absolutely certain
not to vote)

Don't know

Refused

Mean

Standard Deviation

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural (INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (9) (h) (i) (1)
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
805 109 138 155 141 172 546 169 363 401 39 867
81%j 72% 79% 85% 77% 85% 81%  79% 88%xij  78% 60% 87%
16 2 - 2 6 5 9 6 7 8 1 16
2% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
56 17 3 6 1 14 42 9 24 30 2 37
6% 1% 2% 3% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4%
24 1 2 7 2 2 20 3 5 15 3 18
2% 7%x 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5%h 2%
12 3 6 3 - * 4 8 - 9 1 7
1% 2% 3% 2% - * 1% 4%xf - 2% 1% 1%
27 1 3 4 15 2 17 8 1 1 5 17
3% 1% 2% 2% 8%xae 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 8%xi 2%
1 1 - - - 1 1 1
56 8 21 3 7 6 37 8 * 36 12 35
6%cl 5% 12%xce 2% 4% 3% 6% 4% * 7%h  18%xhi 4%
3 - 2 - - - 2 - 2 1 2
* - 1% - - - 1% - * 2%h *
9.11j 8.96 8.59 9.47b 9.05 948xb| 912  9.15 9.68xi 896  7.67 9.42
i
2.25 217 3.02 1.59 2.17 1.68 223 2.6 1.02 2.46 3.50 1.85

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base




INDY5. To what extent do you agree or disagree that there should be another referendum on Scottish independence within the next two years?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - Si
Agree

Disagree

Net Agree

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241> 123* 1000
276 130 146 49 72 81 69 129 25 74 35 91 39 149 75 45 257
28%fim 27% 28%i 34%f 48%xef 24% 19% 32%j 24% 34%j 14%) 26% 32% 24% 31% 36%) 26%
126 62 64 29 17 49 31 49 13 42 21 42 14 75 31 16 125
13% 13% 12%) 20%xf  11%  14% 9% 12% 13% 19%xj 9% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13%
37 13 25 11 6 11 9 14 5 12 6 10 8 22 6 7 43
4% 3% 5% 8% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6%x 4% 3% 6% 4%
92 51 41 16 13 28 34 36 13 19 20 36 13 54 13 22 89
9% 11% 8% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 13% 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 5% 18%xmn 9%
455 217 238 38 38 167 210 172 47 70 164 158 49 306 112 31 473
45%cdil 45% 46%i 27% 25%  49%cd 59%xcd 42% 45% 32% 66%xghi 46% 40% 50%x0 47%0  25%) 47%
o
14 6 7 - 4 7 2 10 1 - 1 9 1 8 3 2 13
1% 1% 1%) - 3% 2% 1%) 2% 1% - * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
ummary
402 192 210 78 90 130 99 178 38 116 57 133 52 224 106 61 382
40%fim 40%  40%) 54%xef 59%xef 38%  28% 44%j 37% 54%xhj 23% 39% 43% 36% 44% 49% 38%
547 | 268 279 54 52 196 244 208 61 89 184 194 62 360 126 53 562
55%cdi 56%  54%| 38%  34%  57%cd 69%xcde 51% 58%i 41% 74%xghi 56% 50% 59%x0  52% 43% 56%
-145 -76 -69 23 38 -66 -144 -30 -22 27 -127 -61 -9 -136 -20 8 -180
-15% -16% -13% 16% 25% -19% -41% -7% -21% 12%  -51% -18% -8% -22% -8% 6% -18%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01

Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Combinations - S

Agree
Disagree

Net Agree

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

INDY5. To what extent do you agree or disagree that there should be another referendum on Scottish independence within the next two years?

Should Scotland be

Total an independent |Unweig

(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted

ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total

1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}

1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000

1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000

276 55 50 57 54 38 190 63 263 7 5 257
28%ij 36%¢ 28% 31%e 30% 19% | 28%  30%|  64%xii 1% 7% 26%

126 22 24 21 24 23 100 14 83 27 12 125
13%gi 14% 14% 12% 13% 1% 15%g  6%| 20%xi 5% 19%i 13%

37 1 3 7 16 8 21 15 1 8 14 43
4%i 1% 2% 4% 9%xa 4% 3%  T%x 3% 2%  22%xhi 4%

92 19 11 18 17 18 66 18 21 56 15 | 89
9%h 13% 7% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 5%  11%h  24%xhi 9%

455 53 84 75 69 111 292 101 28 412 12 473
45%h 35% 48% 42% 38% 55%xac 43%  47%) 7%  81%xhj 19%h 47%

d

14 1 2 3 1 3 8 2 5 2 6 13

1%i 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%) 1% * 9%xhi 1%
ummary

402 77 74 78 78 61 290 77 347 33 17 382
40%eij 51%e 42% 43% 43% 30% | 43% 36%| @ 84%xij 7%  26% 38%

547 72 96 94 86 129 358 119 48 469 28 562
55%h] 48% 55% 52% 47% 64%xd  53%  56%| 12%  91%xhj 43%h 56%

-145 5 -22 -16 -8 -68 -67 42 298 -435 -1 -180
-15% 3% -13% -9% -4% 34% | -10%  -20%|  73%  -85% _ -17% -18%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

NSTURG. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Nicola Sturgeon is doing her job as First Minister of Scotland?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)

1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000

1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241> 123* 1000

544 280 263 106 83 199 151 233 67 139 91 195 70 336 114 81 562
54%fj| 59% 51%] 74%xdef 55%  58%f  42%) 57%j 63%j 64%xj  37% 57% 57% 55% 47% 66% 56%

405 186 218 32 49 129 194 166 32 54 151 140 46 255 104 41 394
40%cil  39% 42%i 22% 32%  38%c  55%xcde 40%i 31% 25% 61%xghi 41% 38% 41% 43% 33%) 39%

52 12 40 6 20 16 10 10 6 24 6 9 7 24 24 1 44
5%agm 3% 8%xa 4% 13%xef 5% 3% 2% 6% 11%xgj 2% 3% 6% 4% 10% 1% 4%

139 94 45 74 34 70 -43 68 35 85 -60 55 23 81 10 40 168
14%bfjn 20%xb 9% 52%xdef 22%  20%xf -12%, 17%)j 33%xg  39%xgj -24%) 16% 19%Xx 13%n 4% 32%xmn 17%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

NSTURG. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Nicola Sturgeon is doing her job as First Minister of Scotland?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
544 86 99 99 93 122 392 108 349 156 37 562
54%i 57% 57% 54% 51% 61% | 58%  50%|  85%xij 30%  58% 56%
405 60 70 76 69 74 253 95 38 347 1 394
40%h 40% 40% 42% 38% 37% | 37%  45% 9%  68%xhj 17% 39%
52 5 6 6 20 5 32 11 23 9 16 44
5%i 3% 3% 4% 11%xce 2% 5% 5% 6%i 2% 25%xhi 4%
139 27 29 22 24 48 138 12 311 -191 26 | 168
14%g 18% 17% 12% 13% 24%xc  20%xg 6%|  76%xi -37%  40%x 17%
j

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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WRENNIE. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Willie Rennie is doing his job as leader of the Scottish Liberal Democrats?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 [ more | time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed | Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) (i) 1)} (k) (1) (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152* 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241> 123* 1000
309 155 154 41 34 110 123 129 27 63 87 115 31 209 62 32 325
31%l 32% 30%) 29% 22% 32%  35%) 31% 25% 29% 35%) 33% 25% 34%x 26% 26%) 33%
265 132 132 41 36 90 92 104 25 62 66 72 41 163 62 35 279
26% 28% 25% 29% 24% 26%  26%) 26% 24% 29% 27%) 21% 33%xk 27% 25% 29%) 28%
427 192 235 61 82 144 140 176 53 92 96 158 51 242 118 56 396
43%m  40% 45%) 42% 54% 42%  39% 43% 51% 42% 39%) 46% 42%| 39% 49% 46%) 40%
44 22 22 * -3 20 30 24 2 1 21 43 -9 46 * -4 46
4%dilno 5% 4% * -2% 6%cd  9%xcd 6% 1% 1% 8%i| 12%xI| -8% 8%xno  * -3%) 5%

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

WRENNIE. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Willie Rennie is doing his job as leader of the Scottish Liberal Democrats?

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
309 42 68 55 52 57 204 69 102 188 14 325
31%h 28% 39% 30% 29% 28% | 30% 32%| 25%  371%xh 22% 33%
265 33 48 42 46 64 188 44 130 120 14 279
26% 22% 27% 23% 25% 32%| 28% 21% 32%  23%  21% 28%
427 76 59 84 84 81 284 100 179 204 37 396
43% 50% 34% 46% 46% 40% |  42%  47%| < 44%  40%  57%xi 40%
44 9 20 13 6 -7 16 25 -28 69 1 46

4%efh

6%e

12%xe

7%e

3%

-4%

2% 12%xf

-7% 13%xhj

1%

5%

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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RDAVIDS. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ruth Davidson is doing her job as leader of the Scottish Conservative and Unionist Party?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner | council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241> 123* 1000
548 264 283 66 55 194 230 228 53 88 173 197 61 374 111 56 585
55%di| 55% 54%i 46% 36%  56%d  65%xcd 56%i 50% 41% 70%xghi 57% 49% 61%xno 46% 45% 59%
241 117 124 36 41 85 75 93 25 67 46 66 39 140 55 42 247
24% 24% 24%) 25% 27%  25% 21%) 23% 23% 31% 19%) 19% 32%xk 23% 23% 34%) 25%
21 97 114 41 56 65 49 88 27 62 29 82 23 100 75 26 168
21%fjm  20% 22% 29%f 37%xef 19% 14%) 22%j 26%j 28%j 12%) 24% 19% 16% 31%xm  21% 17%
307 147 160 30 14 109 155 135 28 21 126 130 21 234 57 14 338
31%dilo 31%  31%| 21% 9%  32%d  44%xcde 33%i 27%i 10% 51%xghi 38%xl  17% 38%xno  23% 11% 34%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

RDAVIDS. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ruth Davidson is doing her job as leader of the Scottish Conservative and Unionist Party?

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
548 62 92 97 111 120 357 125 127 378 36 585
55%ah 41% 53% 54% 61%a 60%a 53% 59% 31% 74%xhj  56%h 59%
241 50 54 40 34 43 176 45 166 63 10 247
24%i 33% 31% 22% 19% 21% | 26% 21%  41%xij 12% 16% 25%
211 38 28 44 38 38 143 43 117 71 18 168
21%i 25% 16% 24% 21% 19% | 21%  20%|  29%xi  14% = 28% 17%
307 12 38 57 77 77 181 80 -39 316 26 338
31%afh 8% 22% 32%a 42%xab 38%xab 27% 38%f] -10%

62%xhj

40%

34%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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KDUGDALE
Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Kezia Dugdale is doing her job as leader of the Scottish Labour Party?

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 [ more | time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed | Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) [(¢)] (h) (i) 1)} (k) (1) (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152* 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241> 123* 1000
324 145 179 40 35 104 143 123 35 59 103 100 39 220 76 23 357
32%o0| 30% 34%) 28% 23% 30% 40%xd 30% 33% 27% 42%xi  29% 32% 36%x0  31% 19% 36%
422 214 208 52 53 156 156 180 36 85 112 140 57 258 96 62 432
42% 45% 40%) 36% 35% 45%  44% 44% 34% 39% 45%) 41% 47%| 42% 40% 50%) 43%
253 119 134 51 64 83 55 106 35 73 33 105 27 136 70 38 21
25%fim 25% 26%) 36%xf  42%xef 24%f 16%) 26%)j 33%j 34%j 13%) 30% 22%| 22% 29% 31%) 21%
-98 -69 -29 -11 -18 -52 -13 -57 -1 -27 -9 -40 -19 -38 -20 -39 -75
-10% | -14% -6% 8% -12% -15%  -4%  -14% 1% -12% 4% -12% __ -15%| -6% -8%  -32% -8%

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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KDUGDALE
Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Kezia Dugdale is doing her job as leader of the Scottish Labour Party?

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
324 41 66 62 57 71 220 78 100 205 16 357
32%h 27% 38% 34% 31% 35% | 32% 36%| 24%  40%xhj 25% 36%
422 73 78 78 76 76 298 82 193 201 27 432
42% 48% 45% 43% 42% 38% | 44%  39%| 47%  39% = 41% 43%
253 37 30 42 49 55 159 53 118 106 22 211
25%i 25% 17% 23% 27% 27% | 24% 25%| 29% @ 21%  34%i 21%
-98 -32 -12 -16 -19 -5 -78 -5 -92 4 -1 -75
-10% -21% -7% -9% -10% 3% | -12%  -2%|  -23% 1% -17% -8%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

PHARVIE. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Patrick Harvie is doing his job as leader of the Scottish Green Party?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241* 123* 1000
388 197 192 72 58 146 106 179 44 90 67 140 57 275 56 50 435
39%fin  41% 37%) 50%xf 38%  43%f  30%) 44%xj 42% 41%j 27%i 40% 47%x  45%xn  23% 41%n 44%
204 91 113 15 22 62 105 70 15 34 81 54 24 109 70 23 193
20%cm  19% 22% 10% 14%  18% 30%xcde 17% 15% 16% 33%xghi 16% 19% 18% 29%m  18% 19%
408 | 192 216 57 72 135 144 160 46 93 100 152 42 231 115 50 372
MN%m  40% 42%i 40% 48%  39% 41%) 39% 44% 43% 40%) 44% 34%| 38% 48% 41%) 37%
184 106 78 57 36 84 1 109 28 56 -14 86 34 166 -14 28 242
18%bfjn 22% 15%) 40%xef 24%f  25%xf * 27%Xj 27%j 26%j -6%) 25%X 27%x  27%xn  -6% 22%n 24%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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PHARVIE. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Patrick Harvie is doing his job as leader of the Scottish Green Party?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
388 58 51 73 88 83 274 79 219 146 19 435
39%i 38% 29% 0% 48%xb 41% | 40%  37%|  53%xii 28%  29% 44%
204 28 47 30 21 47 133 40 40 148 15 193
20%dh 19% 27%d 17% 1% 23%d 20% 19%) 10% 29%xh 23%h 19%
408 64 76 78 74 71 270 94 151 218 31 372
41% 43% 44% 43% 41% 35% | 40%  44%| 37%  43%  48% 37%
184 30 4 43 67 36 140 39 179 -3 4 242
18%bij 20%b 2% 23%b 37%xabce  18%b 21% 18%) 44%Xxij -1% 6%i 24%

J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

TMAY. How satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Theresa May is doing her job as Prime Minister?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 | more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (a) (b) (© (d) (e) () @) (h) (i) 1)} (k) () (m) (n) (0)
1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000
1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105 216" 248* 345 123 615 241* 123* 1000
466 214 253 65 46 144 210 183 46 76 155 162 51 305 108 46 483
A47%di|  45% 48%i 46% 30% 42% 59%xde 45% 44% 35% 62%xghi 47% 42% 50%x 45% 37% 48%
313 167 146 51 73 100 84 141 29 83 50 104 46 187 68 54 294
31%fj| 35% 28%) 36% 48%xef 29% 24%) 34%j 28% 38%j 20%i 30% 37%x  30% 28% 43%) 29%
221 99 122 27 33 100 61 85 30 57 44 80 26 123 65 24 223
22%m| 21% 23%i 19% 21%  29%xf  17%) 21% 28% 27% 18% 23% 21%| 20% 27% 19% 22%
154 47 106 14 -27 44 126 42 17 -7 105 58 5 118 40 -8 189
20%xa 10% -18%  13%d  35%xcde 10%i 16%i -3% 42%xghi  17%l| 4%| 19%xo0 17%0  -6% 19%

15%adgi 10%
o |

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

TMAY. How satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Theresa May is doing her job as Prime Minister?

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
466 68 67 94 77 101 301 106 85 359 18 483
47%hj 45% 39% 52% 42% 50% | 45% 50%| < 21%  70%xhj 28% 48%
313 59 75 34 61 61 231 57 215 77 17 294
31%ci 39%c 43%xc 19% 33%c 30%c 34% 27%) 52%xij 15% 27%i 29%
221 25 32 53 44 40 144 50 111 77 29 223
22%i 16% 18% 29%x 24% 20% | 21% 23%| < 21%  15%  45%xhi  22%
154 9 -8 61 17 40 70 49 -129 282 1 189
15%abfhj 6%b -4% 33%xabde 9%b 20%abd  10% 23%xf  -31% 55%xhj 1% 19%

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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JSWINNEY. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way John Swinney is doing his job as Deputy First Minister?

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male |Female| 16-24 | 25-34 [ 35-54 | more time) time) |working| Retired| -oyed | Public ied | Assoc. | private All
() (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) 0 (¢)] (h) (1) (0] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0)

1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000

1000 479 521 143 152* 343 355 409 105* 216" 248* 345 123 615 241* 123 1000

422 206 215 52 62 151 151 177 41 94 100 135 55 283 78 55 459
42% 43% 41%) 37% 41%  44% 42%) 43% 39% 43% 40% 39% 45% 46%xn  32% 45%) 46%

288 147 142 30 24 109 125 131 21 46 85 106 37 195 63 25 293
29%d| 31% 27%) 21% 16%  32%d  35%xcd 32% 20% 21% 34%) 31% 30% 32%x 26% 20%) 29%

290 126 164 61 66 84 79 101 43 77 64 104 31 136 101 43 248
29%fm  26% 31%) 42%xef 43%xef 24% 22%) 25% MN%xgj 36% 26%) 30% 26%| 22% 42%xm  35%m 25%

133 60 74 22 38 42 26 46 20 48 15 29 18 88 14 30 166
13%fjkn 12% 14% 16% 25%xef 12% 7%) 11% 19%j 22%xgj 6% 8% 15% 14% 6% 24%xn 17%

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
JSWINNEY. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way John Swinney is doing his job as Deputy First Minister?

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
422 59 74 78 86 84 279 102 230 166 23 459
42%i 39% 43% 43% 47% 42% |  41%  48%|  56%xii 32%  35% 46%
288 29 71 49 47 62 199 60 61 208 17 293
29%h 19% 40%xa 27% 26% 31% | 29% 28%| 15%  41%xh  26% 29%
290 63 30 54 49 55 199 52 120 139 25 248
29%b) 42%xb 17% 30% 27% 27% | 29% 24%| 29% < 27%  39% 25%
133 30 4 29 39 21 80 42 169 -42 6 166
13%bi 20%b 2% 16%b 21%xbe 10%b 12% 20%xf 41%Xxij -8% 9% 17%

Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
JCORBYN. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Jeremy Corbyn is doing his job as leader of the UK Labour Party?

Total Unweigh
(Weight Employment status ted
ed) Gender AGE of respondent Work Sector Tenure Total
Private Rent
Working | Working /Self- Owner| council
55 or (full (part- Not empl occup | Housing | Rented
Male [Female| 16-24 | 25-34 | 35-54 [ more time) time) [working| Retired| -oyed Public ied | Assoc. | private All
(x) (@) (b) (© (d) (e) 0 @) (h) () (1)) (k) [0) (m) (n) (0)

1000 476 524 108 121 388 376 447 148 147 236 264 292 749 134 73 1000

1000 479 521 143 152 343 355 409 105* 216" 248* 345 123 615 241> 123 1000

294 152 142 55 45 95 93 138 21 76 51 101 37 183 67 38 272
29%j 32% 27%i 38% 30% 28% 26%) 34%hj 20% 35%j 21%) 29% 30%| 30% 28% 31%) 27%

548 266 281 62 61 193 229 213 53 94 176 178 71 363 115 63 594
55%cdi  56% 54%i 43% 40%  56%d  65%xcd 52% 51% 44% T1%xghi 52% 57% 59%x 48% 51%] 59%

159 61 98 26 46 55 32 58 30 46 21 66 15 69 60 23 134
16%fim 13% 19% 18% 30%xef 16% 9% 14% 29%xgj 21%j 8% 19% 12% 11% 25%xm  19%) 13%

-254 -115 -139 -7 -16 -98 -136 -75 -32 -18 -125 =77 -33 -180 -48 -25 -322
-25% | -24% _ -27%| 5% -11% -29% _ -38% -18% -31% -8% _ -50%) -22% -27%| -29% _ -20% __ -20%) -32%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.
Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b - x/c/d/e/f - x/g/h/i/j - x/k/l - x/m/n/o - x/p/q

* small base
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Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Satisfied

Dissatisfied
Don't know

Net satisfied

Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016
JCORBYN. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Jeremy Corbyn is doing his job as leader of the UK Labour Party?

Should Scotland be
Total an independent |Unweig
(Weigh Affluence of area country? hted
ted) 20% zones Urban/rural INDY1 Total
1 Most 5 Least Undeci
deprived 2 3 4 deprived | Urban | Rural Yes No ded All
(x) (a) (b) (©] (d) (e) () [(¢)) (h) (i) 1)}
1000 116 151 195 209 216 654 233 388 526 75 1000
1000 151* 174* 181 182* 201 677 213 411 512 65* 1000
294 67 57 61 46 46 226 51 158 124 8 272
29%ij 45%xde  33% 33% 25% 23% 33%x  24%|  38%xij 24% 13% 27%
548 64 9% 90 102 124 349 126 173 334 37 594
55%h 42% 55% 50% 56% 61%a| 52% 59%| 42%  65%xh  57% 59%
159 20 22 30 35 31 101 36 80 54 19 134
16%i 13% 12% 17% 19% 15% 15%  17%|  19%  11%  30%xi 13%
-254 4 -39 -30 -56 =77 -123 -76 -15 -210 -28 -322
-25% 2% -22% -16% -31% -38% | -18%  -35% 4% -41% _ -44% -32%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+

J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI

*=Less than 0.5 %

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - x/a/b/c/d/e - x/f/g - x/h/i/j

* small base

Page 32

Table 32




Scottish Public Opinion Monitor - September 2016

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way ....is doing his/her job....?

- Summary Table -

Base : All
Ruth Davidson Theresa May [ Nicola Sturgeon John Swinney
Willie Rennie | (Conservative | Patrick Harvie (Prime (First Minister | Kezia Dugdale | (Deputy First |Jeremy Corbyn
(LD leader, leader, (Green leader, Minister. of Scotland. [(Labour leader,| Minister of |(Labour leader,
Scotland) Scotland) Scotland) Conservative) SNP) Scotland) Scotland. SNP) UK)
Unweighted Total 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
Weighted Total 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
Satisfied 309 548 388 466 544 324 422 294
31% 55% 39% 47% 54% 32% 42% 29%
Dissatisfied 265 241 204 313 405 422 288 548
26% 24% 20% 31% 40% 42% 29% 55%
Don't know 427 211 408 221 52 253 290 159
43% 21% 41% 22% 5% 25% 29% 16%
Net satisfied 44 307 184 154 139 -98 133 -254
4% 31% 18% 15% 14% -10% 13% -25%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 11th September 2016
Respondent Type : General public aged 16+
J16-063558-01 Weighted.

Source : Ipsos MORI
*=Less than 0.5 %
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